
 

 

 
 

CABINET  
 
 

6 December 2021 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Sandra Hancock Democratic Services Manager  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk . 
01923 278377 
 
 

Publication date: 26 November 2021 

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


 

 

Cabinet Membership 
 
 

Mayor P Taylor (Chair) 
Councillor A Dychton (Deputy Mayor) 
Councillors S Johnson, J Pattinson, I Stotesbury, M Watkin 

and T Williams 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A – Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2021 to be submitted and signed. 

 
4. Conduct of meeting  
 
 The Cabinet may wish to consider whether there are any items on which there is 

general agreement which could be considered now, to enable discussion to focus 
on those items where the Cabinet sees a need for further debate. 
 

5. Hertfordshire Armed Forces Covenant (Pages 4 - 14) 
 
 Report of the Executive Support Officer 

 
6. Contract Exemption - Town Hall Refurbishment Lead Consultant and Project 

Management (Pages 15 - 19) 
 
 Report of the Group Head of Transformation 

 
7. Procurement Exemption - Watford Market Management Contract - Six month 

extension until April 2023 (Pages 20 - 26) 
 
 Report of the Head of Leisure and Environmental Services  

 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=121


 

 

8. Ombudsman Decisions (Pages 27 - 47) 
 
 Report of the Group Head of Democracy and Governance  

 
9. Town Hall Quarter programme: Town Hall and Colosseum Refurbishment 

Business Cases (Pages 48 - 411) 
 
 Report of the Head of Enterprise Programme Management Office  

 
Appendix 2B is exempt, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 2 as it is possible that individuals 
can be identified. 
 
Appendix 2C is exempt, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3 as it contains commercially 
sensitive information. 
 

10. Exclusion of press & public  
 
 The Chair to move: that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for  part of the previous 
item and the following item of business where it has been identified it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the discussions, that if members of the public were present 
during it there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
Section 100(1) of the Act for the reasons stated under the items above and below 
in terms of Schedule 12A. 
 
Note: if approved, the Chair will ask members of the press and public to leave 
the meeting at this point. 
 
 

11. Watford Business Park - Delegated Authority to appoint a Principle Contractor 
(Pages 412 - 443) 

 
 Report of the Property Development Project Manager 

 
The documents are exempt in accordance with Paragraph 3, Part 1, Schedule 12A 
as they contain commercially sensitive information. 
 



Part A  
 
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting: Monday, 6 December 2021 
 
Report author: Executive Support Officer 
 
Title:   Hertfordshire Armed Forces Covenant 
 
 
1.0 Summary 

 
1.1 Watford Borough Council is a signatory to the Hertfordshire Armed Forces Covenant 

launched in 2011.  The Covenant has been refreshed to ensure that it is in line with 
the current language of the Armed Forces Covenant and will be reaffirmed at a 
ceremony on 16 December 2021.  A copy of the refreshed Covenant is attached to 
this report. 
 

1.2 As Watford looks towards celebrating 100 years since its grant of charter in 1922, 
there is an opportunity to renew focus on the town’s veterans.  It is suggested that 
proposals should be brought to Cabinet drawing on the aspirations of the 
Hertfordshire Armed Forces Covenant and best practice from other authorities.  

 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Cabinet members 
are unaware of 
changes to the 
Hertfordshire 
Armed Forces 
Covenant 

Cabinet members’ 
knowledge of the 
Covenant would be 
out of date 

Circulate the refreshed 
Covenant to Cabinet 

Treat 2 

Watford’s veterans 
are not included in 
plans to mark the 
town’s charter 
centenary 

The contribution of 
veterans to the life 
of the town would 
be overlooked 

Ensure that the 
responsible Portfolio 
Holder and the 
council’s representative 
on the Hertfordshire 
Armed Forces Covenant 
Board are involved in 
plans to mark the 
town’s centenary 

Treat 2 

 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That Cabinet: 

1. notes the changes to the Hertfordshire Armed Forces Covenant  
2. agrees to use Watford’s centenary celebrations in 2022 as an opportunity to 

focus on the support offered to local veterans.  
 
 Further information: 
 Ishbel Morren 
 ishbel.morren@watford.gov.uk  
  
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 The Armed Forces Covenant is a promise by the nation to ensure that those who 

serve or who have served in the Armed Forces, and their families, are treated fairly. 
The covenant focusses on helping members of the armed forces community have 
the same access to government and commercial services and products as any other 
citizen. 

 
4.2 Local authorities and the Armed Forces community are encouraged to work 

together to establish a Covenant.  Hertfordshire’s Covenant was launched in 2011 
and Watford Borough Council, along with the county’s other district and borough 
councils, is a signatory.  Although Hertfordshire is not a garrisoned county, it is 
home to: 

 
• UK's Permanent Joint Headquarters in Northwood 
• 162 Medical Squadron, 254 Medical Regiment RAMC, based at the Army 

Reserve Centre, Hitchin 
• 6 Platoon, 3 (Essex & Hertfordshire) Company, 3rd Battalion The Royal 

Anglian Regiment based at the Army Reserve Centre Hertford. 
 
4.3 The Hertfordshire Armed Forces Covenant aims to ensure that veterans and those in 

the armed forces are not disadvantaged in accessing services and that their 
sacrifices are recognised and remembered.  The Covenant also seeks to encourage 
the integration of service life into civilian life. 

 
4.4 The Hertfordshire Armed Forces Covenant Board, promoted locally as Hertfordshire 

Heroes, is responsible for delivering the aims of the Covenant and meets twice a 
year.  Watford Borough Council is represented by Councillor Bill Stanton. The Board 
is chaired by County Councillor Terry Douris, Executive Member for Education, 
Libraries and Lifelong Learning, and is administered by Hertfordshire County 
Council. 
 

Page 5

mailto:ishbel.morren@watford.gov.uk


4.5 At the Hertfordshire Armed Forces Covenant Board meeting on 30 September 2021, 
Hertfordshire’s refreshed Covenant was considered and is attached to this report.  
The document has been updated to ensure that it is in line with the current 
language of the Armed Forces Covenant.  During discussions some additional 
wording was agreed by the Board.  A reaffirmation ceremony for the Covenant will 
be held on 16 December 2021. 
 

4.6 Under the Covenant, and in line with government legislation, Watford Borough 
Council gives ‘additional preference’ on its Housing Register to those who have 
served in the armed forces. This means that current and former armed forces 
personnel get more preference than other applicants with ‘reasonable preference’ 
i.e., the homeless, those in insanitary or overcrowded conditions, those who need 
to be housed in Watford due to social or medical welfare reasons and would be 
caused considerable hardship if this did not happen.  Over the past three years, 
three applicants from the Armed Forces have been housed by the council.  A further 
three applicants are currently on the authority’s Housing Register. 
 

4.7 The council also seeks to celebrate and honour the armed forces community by 
observing Armed Forces Day, which takes place on the last Saturday in June each 
year, with the Mayor and Chairman raising the Armed Forces Flag outside the Town 
Hall. 
 

4.8 As Watford looks towards celebrating 100 years since its grant of charter, there is an 
opportunity to renew focus on the town’s veterans.  In addition to considering what 
further practical help and support might be afforded to former service personnel, 
any events should include recognition of the significant contribution of Watford’s 
veterans to the life of the town.  It is suggested that further proposals should be 
brought to Cabinet to meet this objective drawing on the aspirations of the 
Hertfordshire Armed Forces Covenant and best practice from other authorities.  

   
5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that any changes to policies with budget 

implications will be considered as part of the overall Budget. 
 

5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.2.1 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that there are no legal 

implications in this report. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



5.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
5.3.1 Having had regard to the council’s obligations under s149, it is considered that any 

events celebrating Watford’s grant of charter should take equalities obligations into 
account. 

 
5.3.2 Having had regard to the council’s obligations under the General Data Protection 

Regulation (GDPR) 2018, it is considered that officers are not required to undertake 
a Data Processing Impact Assessment (DPIA) for this report. 

 
5.4 Staffing 
  
5.4.1 There are no staffing implications as a result of this report. 
 
5.5 Accommodation 
  
5.5.1 There are no accommodation implications as a result of this report. 
 
5.6 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder 
 
5.6.1 There are no community safety or crime and disorder implications as a result of this 

report. 
 
5.7 Sustainability 
  
5.7.1 There are no sustainability implications as a result of this report. 
 
Appendices 
 

 Hertfordshire
[...]
oyal British Legion, 
Hertfordshire County Council, all ten of Hertfordshire’s district and borough 
councils, NHS Hertfordshire, the Hertfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership, 
Job Centre Plus as well as other key representatives from the private, public, 
voluntary and charitable sectors assembled at County Hall in Hertford to sign a 
pledge to develop the Hertfordshire Community Covenant. The aim of the 
signing ceremony was to kick start the process of establishing the Covenant 
between the Armed Forces and the Hertfordshire community. Councillor Chris 
Hayward, Cabinet Member for Localism and Chairman of the multi-agency 
executive steering group charged with the developing the community covenant 
took the opportunity at the ceremony to comment that “This is an important way 
we can show our commitment to ensuring that those in the Armed Forces are 
not disadvantaged as a result of the vital work that they do for us.” 

 
 
CONTACT: Hertfordshire.Heroes@hertfordshire.gov.uk 

Page 14

mailto:Hertfordshire.Heroes@hertfordshire.gov.uk


Part A 
 
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting: Monday, 6 December 2021 
 
Report author: Group Head of Transformation 
 
Title: Contract Exemption - Town Hall Refurbishment Lead Consultant and 

Project Management 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 Under the council’s Contract Procedure Rules an exemptions agreed with a value 

over £100,000 need to be reported to Cabinet for noting. 
 
1.2 Attached as appendix 1 is an exemption agreed by the Group Head of 

Transformation and Managing Director for the award of the contract for the Town 
Hall Refurbishment Lead Consultant and Project Management. 

 
1.3 Cabinet is asked to note the exemption. 
 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Potential 
alternative 
suppliers 
challenge the 
council’s 
decision to 
award this 
contract. 

Limite
[...]
rtfolio Holder informed Councillor Mark Watkin

Date the Portfolio Holder was informed 23 October 2021
Date reported to Cabinet (If over Â£100K) 06 December 2021

Page 19



Part A 
 
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting: Monday, 6 December 2021 
 
Report author: Head of Leisure and Environmental Services  
 
Title: Procurement Exemption - Watford Market Management Contract – Six 

month extension until April 2023 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 In September 2019 Watford Borough Council (WBC) appointed MAM to manage 

Watford Market for a three year period, this term expires on 1 October 2022. 
Therefore, WBC needs to commence pre-procurement planning and initiate the 
tender process to appoint a suitably qualified and experienced contractor to manage 
the market service from this date.  

 
1.2 In the time since the last Watford Market Management Contract (WMMC) was 

procured (circa 2014) a number of strategic and operational changes have occurred 
in the market industry.  This coincides with parallel changes to the council’s role and 
long term vision for the borough’s wider regeneration ambitions and vision for the 
high street and town centre. These changes will impact on any review of the new 
contract and service specification to ensure that the relationship between WBC and 
the successful contractor helps to deliver the council’s vision and priorities.  
 

1.3 The future of the Market and strategic direction has yet to be fully debated by 
Leadership Board and Cllrs, traders and residents and there is a range of issues / 
improvements that would benefit from this discussion e.g. extended the opening 
days on a Sunday and Monday, opening in the evening for delivery services. 

 
1.4 An options appraisal for the future operating and delivery of the market service has 

been conducted and a six month contract extension contract has been agreed by 
Portfolio Holders in October 2021. This extension will allow the council to gain 
valuable insight into the current local 
[...]
ge 27

Agenda Item 8



 
4.1 Under s5A of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 the council’s Monitoring 

Officer is legally obliged to report to Cabinet any findings of fault by the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman. 

 
4.2 On 29 October 2021 the council received the Ombudsman’s final decision in relation 

to a complaint about Housing. The complainant complained about the council’s 
refusal to award him higher priority on medical grounds under the council’s 
Nominations Policy. The Ombudsman decided to partially uphold his complaint that 
in the final review decision the council failed to give clear reasons in accordance 
with the policy as to why the complainant was not awarded a higher banding. The 
Ombudsman also found fault in the delay in considering the complainant’s request 
for a first review from February 2020 to the decision in October 2020. 

 
4.3 The council has accepted the Ombudsman’s findings and has apologised to the 
 complainant for the delay and arranged for the payment of £200 to the 
 complainant for the uncertainty, time and trouble he had to go to, to chase a reply 
 to his review request. The council has also agreed to undertake another review of 
 the decision on medical and social and welfare grounds. In addition it has 
 amended its guidance to Now Medical the council’s independent medical advisors 
 on the criteria they need to consider when advising on banding reviews under the 
 Nominations Policy. To avoid further delays in decision making all requests for 
 review are diarised in each Caseworker, Senior Housing Solutions Officers and 
 Housing Solutions Manager’s diary, alerts set up at four weeks to enable better 
 monitoring and they are discussed at the Caseworker morning meetings. The final 
 decision is attached as appendix 1. 
 
4.4      On 15 November 2021 the council received the Ombudsman’s final decision in 
 relation to a complaint about Revenues and Benefits. The complainant complained 
 that the counci
[...]
Disengagement 
with the project, 
lack of clarity on 
when the venue 
will reopen 
impacting new 
launch 

Clear 
communications 
plan in place and 
updates provided 
to THQ Stakeholder 
Group and Member 
Steering Group 

Treat 2 x 2 = 4 

Individual 
project 
business cases 
are considered 
no longer 
viable as a 
result of 
increased cost, 
unanticipated 
issues, scope 
creep or 
programme 
slippage 

Space under 
utilised in the Town 
Hall as unable to be 
filled by space 
allocated in RIBA 
s.2 design 

Contingency 
planning underway 
in relation to other 
opportunities / 
options to use the 
space. 

Treat 2 x 3 = 6 

 
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 

3.1 That Cabinet approves the Colosseum Refurbishment business case, RIBA Stage 2 
designs, implementation plan and the assumptions and constraints on which these 
are based.  

3.2 That Cabinet approves the Town Hall Refurbishment business case, implementation 
plan and the assumptions and constraints on which these are based, including the 
associated Museum Outline Business Case and Innovation and Incubation Hub 
Outline Business Case, shown within the Appendices. 

3.3 That the financial resource necessary to deliver the next phase of the Town Hall 
Quarter programme, including in relation to the Town Hall and Colosseum 
refurbishments is presented to full council for approval in January 2022. 

 
 Further information: 
 Liam Hornsby, Head of Enterprise Programme Management Office 
 E-mail - Liam.hornsby@watford.gov.uk 
 Phone – 0923 278094 
 
 Report approved by: Donna Nolan, Managing Director 
 

Page 52



 
4.0 Programme Context: The Town Hall Quarter 
 

4.1 The Town Hall Quarter is an ambitious and comprehensive 10-year programme of 
activity at the northern end of Watford High Street to realise a vision of: 

‘a vibrant and thriving hub in the heart of the town, creating exciting new 
opportunities for our residents, businesses and community, contributing to 

Watford’s prosperity and success’ 
 

The Town Ha
[...]
ead of Transf

Programme. Manager

Project Team
Sponsor – G.Head of Place

Project Manager
Technical Support

Project Support
Finance Advice – Head of Finance

Design Advice – Conservation Mger

Project Team
Project Support

Legal Lead – Snr Contracts Solicitor
Procurement Lead – Corporate 

Procurement Manager

Project Team
Finance Lead – Projects Finance Mgr

R.W Lead – Exec Head of Strategy

Project Team
Project Support – Senior Project 

Support Officer
L&D Advice – HR Business Partner

Staff Ambassadors Group
HoS Council Space – EGHA

Project Team
Technical Support

Project Support
Finance Lead – Projects Finance Mgr
Legal Lead – Snr Contracts Solicitor

Town Hall Quarter 
Programme Structure

Innovation and 
Incubation Hub Project

Project Board
Sponsor– Exec Head of CF&I

Project Manager
Regeneration Lead – G.Head of Place
Town Hall Lead – G.Head of Transf.
Econ Dev Lead – Econ Dev Manager

Programme Manager

Project Team
Project Support

Finance Lead – Head of Finance
Economic Dev Support – Economic 

Development Officer

Member Steering Group

Cabinet

Key

External Advisor

Programme Team
Programme Manager

Prog. Communications Officer
Project Managers

 Project Support Officers
Projects Finance Manager

External Stakeholder 
Group

Commercial Advice. - Montagu Evans

Financial Advice - Grant Thornton

Legal Advice – Browne Jacobson

Group Head of Place Shaping

Director of Finance

Group Head of Democracy and Gov.

Planning Support  - Vail WilliamsGroup Head of Place Shaping

EA / Technical Design – Mace 

Architect & Principal Designer - FCBS

Group Head of Transformation

Due Diligence  - WSPGroup Head of Place Shaping

EA / Technical Design – Mace 

Architect & Principal Designer - FCBS

Group Head of Transformation

Group Head of Transformation

Museum & Heritage Consultant – 
Hayley Sharpe

Group Head of Community

Culture Project

Project Board
Sponsor – G.Head of Community

Project Manager
Colosseum Ld – Head of Community

Senior Supplier – TBC
Col
[...]
ncil Space – EGHA

Project Team
Technical Support

Project Support
Finance Lead – Projects Finance Mgr
Legal Lead – Snr Contracts Solicitor

Town Hall Quarter 
Programme Structure

Innovation and 
Incubation Hub Project

Project Board
Sponsor– Exec Head of CF&I

Project Manager
Regeneration Lead – G.Head of Place
Town Hall Lead – G.Head of Transf.
Econ Dev Lead – Econ Dev Manager

Programme Manager

Project Team
Project Support

Finance Lead – Head of Finance
Economic Dev Support – Economic 

Development Officer

Member Steering Group

Cabinet

Key

External Advisor

Programme Team
Programme Manager

Prog. Communications Officer
Project Managers

 Project Support Officers
Projects Finance Manager

External Stakeholder 
Group

Commercial Advice. - Montagu Evans

Financial Advice - Grant Thornton

Legal Advice – Browne Jacobson

Group Head of Place Shaping

Director of Finance

Group Head of Democracy and Gov.

Planning Support  - Vail WilliamsGroup Head of Place Shaping

EA / Technical Design – Mace 

Architect & Principal Designer - FCBS

Group Head of Transformation

Due Diligence  - WSPGroup Head of Place Shaping

EA / Technical Design – Mace 

Architect & Principal Designer - FCBS

Group Head of Transformation

Group Head of Transformation

Museum & Heritage Consultant – 
Hayley Sharpe

Group Head of Community

Culture Project

Project Board
Sponsor – G.Head of Community

Project Manager
Colosseum Ld – Head of Community

Senior Supplier – TBC
Colosseum Dev Lead – G.Head of 

Transf.
Programme Manager

Project Team
Contracts Lead – Contracts and 

Partnership Manager
Finance Lead – Projects Finance Mgr

Procurement Lead – Corporate 
Procurement Manager

Elected Mayor
Councillor Watkin

Councillor Stotesbury
Councillor Jeffree
Councillor Kloss

Councillor Johnson
Councillor Clarke-Taylor

Councillor Dychton

Traffic Consultant – SystraGroup Head of Place Shaping

Heritage – Essex Place Urban Design and Conservation Mgr

Public Sector 
Decarbonisation Scheme 

(PSDS
[...]
, civil partner, dependent children and grandchildren, of either partner, up to age 21, as well as dependant parents and grandparents of 

   either partner 

 

Page 410



 
4 

 

Page 411


	Agenda
	5 Hertfordshire Armed Forces Covenant
	Appendix 1: Hertfordshire Armed Forces Covenant

	6 Contract Exemption - Town Hall Refurbishment Lead Consultant and Project Management
	Appendix 1 for Contract Exemption - Town Hall Refurbishment Lead Consultant and Project Management
	Exemption from Contract Procedure Rules - request form - Request Approved  ECPR373008185


	7 Procurement Exemption - Watford Market Management Contract - Six month extension until April 2023
	Appendix 1 - Contract Exemption - Watford Market management
	Exemption from Contract Procedure Rules - request form - Request Approved  ECPR373751374


	8 Ombudsman Decisions
	Appendix 1 for Ombudsman Decisions
	Appendix 2 for Ombudsman Decisions

	9 Town Hall Quarter programme: Town Hall and Colosseum Refurbishment Business Cases
	Appendix 1 - Colosseum Business Case
	Appendix 1B - Colosseum Refurbishment RIBA Stage 2 Overview
	Appendix 1C - Colosseum Refurbishment Equalities Impact Analysis
	Appendix 2 - Town Hall Refurbishment Business Case
	Appendix 2D - Town Hall Refurbishment Equality Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

CABINET 
 

6 December 2021 
 

 
Present: Mayor   (Chair) 

 
 Councillors A Dychton, S Johnson, J Pattinson, I Stotesbury, 

M Watkin and T Williams 
 

Also present: Councillors   
 

Officers: Managing Director 
Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
(Shared Services) Director of Finance 
Group Head of Transformation 
Group Head of Community and Environmental Services 
Executive Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications 
Head of Programme Management Office 
Programme Manager 
Executive Head of Commercial Finance and Innovation 
Property Development Project Manager 
Executive Support Officer 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

 
 
The Mayor welcomed everyone to the Cabinet meeting in the Town Hall and to 
those viewing online.     
 

42   Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bell, leader of the Labour 
Group. 
 

43   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

44   Minutes of previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2021 were submitted and 
signed. 
 



 
2 

45   Conduct of meeting  
 
The Mayor reported that he intended to go through the agenda as published. 
   

46   Hertfordshire Armed Forces Covenant  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Executive Support Officer which set out details 
of the Hertfordshire Armed Forces Covenant which had been launched in 2011 
and was currently undergoing a refresh. 
 
Councillor Pattinson introduced the report.  She explained that the covenant was 
a promise to ensure those who had served in the Armed Forces were treated 
equally in Hertfordshire and not disadvantaged in accessing services.  She added 
that the council had given additional preference on its Housing Register to those 
who had served in the Armed Forces.   The council observed Armed Forces Day 
which took place in June each year. 
 
As part of the town’s centenary charter celebrations there would be an 
opportunity to renew focus on the town’s veterans and consider any additional 
support that could be given to them.  Further proposals would be presented to a 
future Cabinet drawing on the aspirations of the refreshed covenant. 
 
The Mayor agreed that the centenary year would provide a good opportunity to 
see how the council could improve support to veterans across the town. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. that the changes to the Hertfordshire Armed Forces Covenant be noted. 
 
2. that Watford’s centenary celebrations in 2022 be used as an opportunity 

to focus on the support offered to local veterans.    
 

47   Contract Exemption - Town Hall Refurbishment Lead Consultant and Project 
Management  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Group Head of Transformation which set out 
information regarding a contract exemption for the award of the contract for the 
Town Hall refurbishment lead and project management.  
 
The Group Head of Transformation introduced the report.  He explained that due 
to the value of the contract it was a requirement to present the details to 
Cabinet.  He outlined the reason for the exemption as set out in the appendix to 
the report.  By awarding the contract to Mace the same design team could 
support the refurbishment of the Colosseum and Town Hall, which would 



 
3 

provide a financial benefit as well as in the delivery of the refurbishment of both 
buildings. 
   
RESOLVED – 
 
that the exemption be noted. 
 

48   Procurement Exemption - Watford Market Management Contract - Six 
month extension until April 2023  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Head of Leisure and Environmental Services 
which set out details of the procurement exemption decision to extend the 
contract with Market Asset Management for a further six months from 1 October 
2022.  
 
Councillor Williams informed members that the decision provided the current 
market management contractors with a six-month extension to the current 
contract.  This would enable officers to discuss the future management of the 
market with all stakeholders and consider their comments.  During the current 
management contract period a number of improvements had been made.  
Additional signposting had been installed and ‘Market Lates’ had successfully 
been introduced.  The current occupancy rate of the market was near 90%.  The 
extension of the contract by six months would allow the council time to ensure 
the long term future of the market.   
 
The Mayor welcomed the improvements to the market and the ‘Market Lates’ 
event.  He had received many positive comments from residents. 
   
RESOLVED – 
 
that the approved exemption to the council’s procurement procedures be noted. 
 

49   Ombudsman Decisions  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
which set out two decisions from the Ombudsman.  
 
Councillor Johnson was invited to introduce the Ombudsman’s decision 
regarding a Housing matter.  Councillor Johnson began by apologising and 
acknowledged the council had not acted correctly.  An apology had been sent to 
the complainant with the agreed financial recompense and it had been agreed to 
review the complainant’s case on medical and social and welfare grounds.  The 
service had also made changes to its procedures to ensure the same mistake 
would not happen again. 



 
4 

 
The Mayor then invited Councillor Watkin to speak about the Ombudsman’s 
decision regarding the discretionary grant refusal. 
 
Councillor Watkin advised that discretionary grants had been made available by 
central government to local authorities to support local businesses during the 
pandemic.  He informed members that a team of officers had been put together 
who had not carried out this type of work before.  It had been a fast moving 
situation.  The complainant’s application had been refused as it had not met the 
relevant criteria.  The Ombudsman had not found fault with the council’s 
decision but found the way the subsequent complaint had been handled had 
been at fault.  The council had failed in its communications with the 
applicant/complainant.  The council had apologised to the complainant and 
awarded £200 to them in recognition of the uncertainty caused and the time and 
trouble they had to go through.  In response to the complaint and Ombudsman’s 
decision, the service had reviewed its management structure to ensure 
complaints were handled correctly and a similar situation would not arise again. 
 
The Mayor acknowledged the Ombudsman’s decisions and that their 
recommendations had been accepted by the council.  He also noted that services 
had taken on board the comments and services had implemented changes. 
   
RESOLVED – 
 
that the decisions be noted. 
 

50   Town Hall Quarter programme: Town Hall and Colosseum Refurbishment 
Business Cases  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Head of Enterprise Programme Management 
Office which included the business plans for the refurbishment of the Town Hall 
and Colosseum.  
 
The Mayor introduced the report, which he said covered an exciting piece of 
work.  Recently the Town Hall had been busy with residents visiting the 
vaccination centre.  He wanted the Town Hall to be a hub of activity in the 
future.  The plans before Cabinet were ambitious for two of the town’s historic 
buildings.  It would be a major 10-year scheme.  There would be eventual 
accommodation savings in the region of £300,000.   
  
The Mayor thanked the officers and those members on the steering group for 
their work, including residents and partners who had also contributed.  The 
charter centenary would take place next year and it was good to look to the 
future.  The proposals would make the best use of the buildings. 



 
5 

 
The Managing Director added that officers had been working for over 11 months 
on the programme.  It was a complex programme, as members could see from 
the range of documents before them.  The work would see the council moving 
forward.  She added her own thanks to the staff from across the organisation at 
all levels who had been involved.  It demonstrated their hard work and 
dedication and she looked forward to its delivery.   
 
The Mayor noted that whilst this work had been taking place, the council and its 
staff had also been responding to the covid pandemic. 
 
Councillor Stotesbury added his thanks and said that it was important the council 
preserved its heritage assets.  The proposal set out to modernise and bring the 
buildings into public use.  The works would also ensure the buildings were 
‘greener’. 
 
Councillor Johnson commented that there were two core parts to the 
programme, value for money being one.  The other was the council’s staff, who 
were the biggest resource the council had.  It had been made apparent how 
difficult it was to work in the older buildings.  It was important to get it right.  
 
Councillor Williams referred to the Colosseum.  The refurbishment would 
enhance the cultural offer to the town.  The premises would become more 
commercial.  It was proposed that the planned opening date was November 
2023.  He would be looking forward to the opening of this key cultural building. 
 
Councillor Watkin added that the business plans would ensure the area became 
a lively focal point of the town. 
   
RESOLVED – 
 
1. that the Colosseum Refurbishment business case, RIBA Stage 2 designs, 

implementation plan and the assumptions and constraints on which these 
are based be approved.  

 
2. that the Town Hall Refurbishment business case, implementation plan and 

the assumptions and constraints on which these are based, including the 
associated Museum Outline Business Case and Innovation and Incubation 
Hub Outline Business Case, shown within the Appendices, be approved.  

 
3. that the financial resource necessary to deliver the next phase of the 

Town Hall Quarter programme, including in relation to the Town Hall and 
Colosseum refurbishments be presented to full council for approval in 
January 2022. 



 
6 

51   Exclusion of press & public  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business as it was 
likely, in view of the nature of the discussions, that if members of the public were 
present during consideration of the item there would have been disclosure to 
them of exempt information as defined in Section 100(1), Schedule 12A of the 
Act for the reasons stated in the report. 
 

52   Watford Business Park - Delegated Authority to appoint a Principle 
Contractor  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Property Development Project Manager 
regarding Watford Business Park. 
 
Councillor Johnson and the Property Development Project Manager outlined the 
report and responded to questions. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
1. that the progress to date and the procurement route implemented to 

select a principal contractor for the main works contract be noted. 
 
2. that in the event that the tender returns/final contract sums following a 

detailed review of tenders are over the current allocated capital budget, 
the use of capital receipts from lease re-gears and renewals, disposals and 
overage payments up to a value of £2,000,000 from the council’s property 
investment portfolio in advance of seeking a further capital growth bid at 
budget Council in January 2022 be approved.  

 
3. that delegated authority be granted to the Group Head of Place Shaping in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Commercial Property, Planning 
and Housing Services to appoint a principal contractor for the main works, 
provided the value of the contract does not exceed the current capital 
budget combined with the capital receipts referred to in the report. 

 
 

 
 Mayor 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 7.35 pm 

 

 


